
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
TUESDAY 28TH FEBRUARY 2017 AT 4.30 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE COMMITTEE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 

C. B. Taylor, R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 
to 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

5. Council Tax Resolutions 2017/18 (To Follow)  
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
20th February 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  

CABINET 28th February 2017 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Denaro 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Deb Poole, Head of Transformation and 
Economic Development 

Ward(s) Affected n/a 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted n/a 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To enable Members to approve the Pay Policy for 2017/18 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that 
 

the Pay Policy as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 
3.1 The Localism Act requires English and Welsh local authorities to produce a Pay 

Policy statement (‘the statement’).  The Act requires the statement to be 
approved by Full Council and to be adopted by 31st March each year for the 
subsequent financial year.  The Pay Policy Statement for the Council is included 
at Appendix 1. 

 
 The Statement must set out policies relating to- 
 

(a) The remuneration of its chief officers, 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and 
(c) The relationship between-  

(i) The remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) The remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

The provisions within the Localism Act bring together the strands of increasing 
accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local pay.  
 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.2 All financial implications have already been included as part of the  
 budget setting process and posts are fully budgeted for. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  

CABINET 28th February 2017 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 These are already included in the report 
 

 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.4 There are no implications in relation to this report  

 
 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.5 There are no implications in relation to this report  
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 There are no implications in relation to this report  
 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 - Pay Policy 2017/18 

 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Becky Talbot 
email: becky.talbot@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel.: 01527 64252  

Page 2

Agenda Item 3

mailto:becky.talbot@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

 APPENDIX 1 
 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
Introduction and Purpose  
 

1. Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the 
“power to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as 
authority thinks fit”. This pay policy statement sets out the Council’s 
approach to pay policy in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 
of the Localism Act 2011. It shall apply for the financial year 2017 – 2018 
and each subsequent financial year, unti
[...]
ts ). 

 
13. Bromsgrove District council is managed by a senior management team who 

manage shared services across both Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove District 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Councils.  All of the posts listed below have been job evaluated on this basis, with 
the salary costs for these posts split equally between both Councils. 

 

 

Title 

 

% of Chief 

executive 

salary 

Pay range 

(minimum) 

£ 

Pay range 

(maximum) 

£ 

Incremental 

points 

Cost to 

Redditch 

Borough 

Council 

£ 

Chief Executive 100% 123,725 128,775 3 64,388 

Deputy Chief 

Executive 
80% 98,980 103,020 3 

51,510 

Executive 

Director of 

Finance and 

Resources.  

(Also S151 

Officer) 

74% 91,687 95,293 3 

47,647 

Head of 
Worcestershire 

Regulatory 

Services 

68% 84,476 87,567 3 

This is a 

shared post 

across 6 

district 

Authorities at 

a cost of 

£14,595 

each 

Head of 

Customer 

Access and 

Financial 

Support 

61% 75,719 78,810 3 

39,405 

Head of 

Planning and 

Regeneration 

61% 

75,719 78,810 3 

39,405 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
Recruitment of Chief Officers 
 
14. The Council’s policy and procedures with regard to recruitment of chief officers is 

set out within the Officer Employment Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  When recruiting to all posts the Council will take full and proper 
account of its own equal opportunities, recruitment and redeployment Policies.  
The determination of the remuneration to be offered to any newly appointed chief 
officer will be in accordance with the pay structure and relevant policies in place at 
the time of recruitment.  Where the Council is unable to recruit to a post at the 
designated grade, it will consider the use of temporary market forces supplements 
in accordance with its relevant policies. 

 
15. Where the Council remains unable to recruit chief officers under a contract of 

service, or there is a need for interim support to provide cover for a
[...]
29. The Appointments Committee is responsible for recommending to Council matters 

relating to the appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), 
Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Chief Officers as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) Regulations 2001 (as amended); 

 
30. For the the head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 

Officer, the Statutory Officers Disciplinary Action Panel considers and decides on 
matters relating to disciplinary action. 

    
 
    

 

  
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

     

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
CABINET  28th February 2017 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2017-18 TO 2018-19  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Portfolio Holder Consulted 
Relevant Head of Service  

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
 
Jayne Pickering  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

Non-Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Members are asked to approve the strategy statement for treasury 

management and investments in order to comply with the Local 
Government Act 2003.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Full Council:  
 

2.1.1 the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1. 
 

2.1.2 the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £15 million, should borrowing 
be required.   

 
2.1.3 the maximum level of investment to be held within each 

organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £2.5 
million, subject to market conditions. 

 
2.1.4 the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at Appendix 2.  
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM Code) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each 
financial year.  The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
CABINET  28th February 2017 

 

 

 
3.2   CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
3.3   The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Treasury management risks are 
identified in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices and 
include: 

 

 Liquidity Risk (Adequate cash resources) 

 Market or Interest Rate Risk Fluctuations in the value of investments). 

 Inflation Risks (Exposure to inflation) 

 Credit and Counterparty Risk (Security of Investments) 

 Refinancing Risks (Impact of debt maturing in future years). 

 Legal & Regulatory Risk (Compliance with statutory and regulatory 
requirements 

  
3.4 In addition, the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have 

regard to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next 
three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable’. 

 
3.5 The revised CLG guidance issued in November 2011 makes it clear that 

investment priorities should be security and liquidity, rather than yield and 
that authorities should not rely just on credit ratings, but consider other 
information on risk. 

 
3.6 The guidance requires investment strategies to comment on the use of 

treasury management consu
[...]
 is shown in the last row of the table. 
 

CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities recommends 
that an Authority’s total debt should be lower than its highest forecast CFR 
over the next three years.  Table 1 shows that the Council expects to comply 
with this recommendation during 2016/17. 
 

 

 

3.  Interest Rate Forecast 

 
3.1 The Authority’s treasury adviser Arlingclose’s central case is for UK Bank 
Rate to remain at 0.25% during 2017/18. The Bank of England has, however, 
highlighted that excessive levels of inflation will not be tolerated for sustained 
periods. Given this view and the current inflation outlook, further falls in the Bank 
Rate look less likely. Negative Bank Rate is currently perceived by some 
policymakers to be counterproductive but, although a low probability, cannot be 
entirely ruled out in the medium term, particularly if the UK enters recession as a 
result of concerns over leaving the European Union. 
 

3.2 For the purpose of setting the budget, it has been assumed that new 

investments will be made at an average rate of 0.25%, and that new long-term 

loans will be borrowed at an average rate of 3.5%. 

. Borrowing Strategy 
 

4.1 The Council has always been debt free and has not entered into any long-
term borrowing arrangements due to the level of significant capital 
receipts. However, the Medium Term Financial Plan estimates that the 
ongoing utilisation of existing capital receipts will result in them having 
reduced to a level that will necessitate having to borrow to fund part of the 
current capital programme and future capital expenditure.  

4.2 The balance sheet forecast in table 1 shows that the Council is likely to 
have a likely borrowing requirement of £10m over the next three financial 
years.  

 

Less: Working capital -1.00  -2.47 -2.52 -2.52 -2.52 

Investments (or new 
borrowings) 

6.33 -2.00 -6.15 -5.28 -9.83 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
CABINET
[...]
and control those activities. 

1.3 The Council (i.e. full Council) will receive reports on its treasury management 
policies, practices and activities including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and 
plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its 
close, in the form prescribed in its TMPs. 

1.4 The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and monitoring of its 
treasury management policies and practices to Full Council and for the execution 
and administration of treasury management decisions to Executive Director of 
Finance and Resources, who will act in accordance with the organisation’s policy 
statement and TMPs and CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury 
Management. 

1.5 The Council is responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and policies.  

2. POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 

2.1 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 

“The management of the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.” 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
CABINET  28th February 2017 

 

 

2.2 This Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury 
management activities will focus on their risk implications for the organisation, 
and any financial instruments entered into to manage these risks. 

2.3 This Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide 
support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is 
therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury 
management, and to employing suitable performance measurement techniques, 
within the context of effective risk management.” 

2.4 The Council’s borrowing will be affordable, sustainable and prudent and 
consideration will be given to the management of interest rate risk and 
refinancing risk.   

2.5 The Council’s primary objective in relation to investments remains the security of 
capital.  The liquidity or accessibility of the Council’s investments followed by the 
yield earned on investments remain important but are secondary considerations.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	3 Pay Policy Statement 2017/18
	Bromsgrove Pay Policy Feb 2017 FINAL VERSION

	4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 to 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

28TH FEBRUARY 2017 AT 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, C. A. Hotham and H.J. Jones 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms J. Pickering, Mrs C. Felton and Ms R. Cole 
 
 
 

88/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. D. Smith. 
 
 

89/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

90/16   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 
 
Members considered the report on the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18.  
 
Members were reminded that the Localism Act required each Local 
Authority to approve a Pay Policy Statement each year for adoption by 
31st March.  All financial implications had been included in the budget 
setting process.  
 
The Localism Act was prescriptive in setting out the following policies 
which must be included: 
 
(a) the remuneration of its Chief Officers; 
(b) the remuneration of its lowest paid employees; and  
(c) the relationship between  

(i) the remuneration of its Chief Officers and  
(ii) the remuneration of its employees who are not Chief 

Officers  
 
It was noted that as set out in paragraph 13 of the Pay Policy Statement, 
the costs of senior management posts were split between Bromsgrove 
District Council and Redditch Borough Council (and in the case of Head 
of WRS split between 6 Councils).  
 



Cabinet 
28th February 2017 

- 2 - 

Whilst this was illustrated in the table in paragraph 13, with the figure in 
the final column being the cost to other Councils as in previous years, it 
was requested that in future for clarity this be shown as the cost to 
Bromsgrove District Council. Officers undertook to make this alteration 
for future years.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources also drew Members’ 
attention to the pay ratios set out in paragraph 26 of the report. 
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement as detailed in Appendix 
1 to the report be approved. 
 
 

91/16   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2018/19 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 to 2018/19.   
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources reminded Members that 
the report related to a statutory document which was required to be 
approved by Council by 31st March. The report related to the way in 
which Council investments are managed, including banking, money 
market and capital market transactions, together with how the risks are 
effectively controlled.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources confirmed that with 
interest rates at around 0.25%  work was on going to look at different 
options for investment which still had a low risk profile. Investments were 
reviewed regularly in order to gain the best return and there was access 
to external advice on this.  
 
Whilst the Council was currently debt free, the MTFP estimated that 
there would be a borrowing requirement over the next three financial 
years this was shown in table 1 in section 2.1 of the Strategy.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources also drew attention to 
the Prudential Indicators including the authorised borrowing limit of 
£15million.   
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Strategy and Prudential Indicators shown at Appendix 1 

be approved; 
(b) that the Authorised Limit for Borrowing be approved at £15million, 

should borrowing be required; 



Cabinet 
28th February 2017 

- 3 - 

(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. Bank or Building Society) be as detailed at 
£2.5million, subject to market conditions; and 

(d) that the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at 
Appendix 2 be approved.     

 
 

92/16   COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS 2017/18 
 
The Cabinet considered the Council Tax Resolutions for 2017/18. 
 
It was  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council Tax Resolutions for 2017/18 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


